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HEADQUA®TERS
USAREUR Qi ¥ORTUARY SEFVICE DETACHMENT, 7770TH ARMY UNIT
APC 757, NEW YOFX, U, Y.

MTS 293.9 GR 7 November 1955
SURJECT: Release of Hemains
W
gy
G
TCs The Quartermaster General
Washington 25, D. C. %;?
X
1. Forwarded herewith as a matber of record is signed receipt for Ex;

partial remains determined non-American, transferred to the German War
Graves Service.

2., These partial remains had been held at U.S. Nilitary Cemetery,
lettunc, Ttaly, for several years, but only recently was the matter brought
to the attention of this headguarters with the request this unit take appro-
priate action for their disposition. 5

3. Also the non-American remains designated Unknown X-9148 Griesheim/ %
¥ain Mauscleum were placed with the partial remains described above. PRe~ g
cause of the nature of recovery and unfeasibility of their return to orig- h
inal grave site, X-9143 was interred as part of the mass burial of cemetery i
sweepings from Nettuno without being classified as a separate case. Grave
150 “riesheim/Main Mausoleum is now an open grave.

S st

Incl S. GIBES
Receipt, dtd 1 Yov 55 Kaj QC
w/case papers Commanding




BREADQUARTLERS
USAREUR QM MNMCRTUARY SERVICE DETACHMENT, 7770TH AU
APO 757 US ARMY

Date _1 Nov 1955_

CUSTODIAL TRANSFER OF RENMATINS
(UEBERGABEBESCHEINIGUNG VON STERBLICHEN UEBERRESTEN)

Designation: Partial Remains overlooked in original dis-
interment of German Section of Nettiuno Cemetery,

Date of Removal: August 1955

Reference: Ltr. German War Graves Service, Kassel
Ltr. German War Graves Service, Rimnthal,dtd 27 COct.55

To be reinterred at: Germen Military Cemetery Daleiden

I hereby acknowledge receipt this day_ 3 November 1955 of the
above remains from HC USAREUR GM MORT SVC DET, 7770TH AU, APC
757, US ARMY (Prankfurt/Main, Germany).

1msy (S 1%5’?‘/
o¥ other person re-
leasing Remains)

USAREUR Gl MORTUARY

’ ggv%E D%EACHMENT,'?'TTOAU,
_____ YL BAL S 4.4 B AL S - - o 4rny
(RddTess ‘%f above signafure]) I'Organlza%ion 0% above
signature)
a2 —
PILK
RECORDS ANNOTATED o
ratE oD dern 2




Volkshund Dautoche.Frie«%f“aeberfuerSCTge e, V.
undeszeschasltsstelle
(Germﬂn Tar Oraves _orvice)
(Federal Yeaccaarters)

¥r. b, oonsng oL (16> CL35TL, 22 Dcuober 16
v2adguarters wiagmaeplatz 2

USAF =TT Q. L"FTUL?" LERVICE DET Tp 12005-97

T770TH ARMY UNIT US ARMY

Ave 47

(1L, Frankfurt/L. In Reply refer to:
Homburier Landstrasse 5 B/ST/X

sunjectt Tnderment of Gemains of Je: sn Joldders
Dear ir. Schaefcr,

In accordance with your desire we are willing to make space avuil-
able in the comrades' grave of the Kilitary Cemetery Daleiden/r, Pruem
for the interment of subject remains of Jerman decedents which were sub-
sequently recovered durin: the re-modeling of USMC Nettuno.

we would appreciate it if you xruld contact the chief of our team,
¥re. tto ALPRECHT, temporary address Rinnthal near Annweiler/Palatinate,
c/o 3awmill “wmer Schumann, Tp. 352, in advance. Either Mr. Albrecht
himsell will be present for the burial or he will dispatch a represent-
ative who will indicate the correct location.

Ve repeat the agreement accrrding to which outside labor will not
be utilized for the interments. “he American graves service, rather,
will have all necessary work accomplished by its own labor. It is re-
quested not to wontact labor from Daleiden for these interments.

‘e would appreciate it further if ycu wonld take rrecautions during
excavations in Daleiden to keep virpin scil to the side so it will be top
layer again after the grave has been filled. The top edpge of the casket
will have to be 80 cm below surface. The loose soil will have io be care-
fully and solidly rammed in order tc eliminate a possible later devression
and/or an elevation above the grave,

We hope to meet with this agreement the expressed desires of the
American Graves Tecistration Jervice.

With highest esteem,
German VWar Graves Service, Inc,
/s/ Stiesbelingya=

/t/(5tiebeling) =vi
Section Chief .




SEADQUAPTERS
USARFUR QN MCRTUARY SEPVICE DETACHJENT, T770TH ARMY UNIT
APO 757 US ARKY

25 fctober 1955

Nr. Stbo Albrecht
Team Chief, German War Graves Service
Rinnthal/Pfalz

Dear Mr. Albrecht,

we wish to draw your attention to the attached copy of letter re-
ceived.

e are prepared to c-omply with the therein stated wishes of your
HYeadquarters. Te will be at the Jerman ¥ilitary Cemetery during the
morning hours of 2nd MN-verber 1955 to~ inter the remains under y-ur super-
vision.

W1l yeu kindly confirm receipt of this letter in order that we can
rmake our final arranzemsnts.

Sincerely yours,

ine 3. 3IFN3
raj @QLC
Crre-anding




TRANSLATION

Volksbund Deutsche Xriegsgraeberfuersarge e, V,
(German War Graves Service)
Disinterring and Reburial Group Albrecht

Rinnthal/Palatinate, 27 October 1955

Graves Registration Section
Us Army

Frankfurt - lain
Eomburger Landstrasse 75

Subject: Additienal Burilals in Daleiden/Eifel
Feference: Your letter dated 25 "ctober 195%

vith reference to y~ur kind letter as referenced above, please be
advised of the following:

According to directives received, the planned burial is to take place
quietly under such circumstances that nec ~ther pers-ns except the actual
participants will have knowledge thereof.

The lst and 2d day ~f }-vember are religious holidays which are strict-
ly observed in the Eifel K-untains. Numer-us relatives ~f the decedents
visit the cemeteries on those days to care for and decnrate the graves of
their fallen heroes. Therefore it would be impnssible to conduct a burial
in the matter directed.

In view of the above T would be grateful if the burial could be post-
poned to the 3d of November 1955. 0n that day I would be staying at the
Gasthof Karelte (opposite the “ffice ~f the Buergermeister) during the
time from 1000 to 1300 hours and await your arrival.

Tn the event that you could not agree to my request, I would appre-
ciate if you would let me know by letter telegram.

Very respactfully ynurs,

/s/ Albrecht
/t/ (4lbrecht)

S
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5 Ident Br Regist Br 3 fpr The 293 file for Szt Pritchard iz returned herewith
Inves Sex Corr Ses 1953 for letter of acknowlsdgment to reply from KUY dated
Mam My Mem v 9 March 1993,

2 Inel HmeFLELANG JACKS

Added 1 Incl 75057 73880

2, Ltr fr SUK dtd 9 Mar 53

Davis/wrh
Clements
Salser




SUMMARY

PRITCHARD, Willis C. Sgte 38 297 354
Company I, 335th Inf Regt, 84th Inf. Div
PID 24 Apr L6 - Area of Peversdorf, Gemrm.

Asso. with: Unknown X-9148 - Grave #150
“ Griesheim/Main Mausoleum

1, According to AGO "MEMORANDUM F(R REC(RD" dated 25 October 15L9, the
above-named soldier was a member of a squad which departed from a house in
Peversdorf, Germany, on 23 April 1945, on a mission tc hcld the towne. The
last known whereabouts was a house in Peversdorf, Germany.

Statement by Joseph B. Anetrella, dated 18 February 1946, revealed
that a thorough search of the area was made the fcllowing morning, but all he
found was five (5) helmets by the Elbe River. Theybelonged to: Sgbt. Prit-
chard, Pfc's Bakerman, Cortez, Bowling and Courtney. (Peversdorf is located
on the Elbe River approximately 70 miles southeast of Hamburg.)

2+ Searches made by AGRS personnel in the Peversdorf area on 13 March
1947 and 25 Octcber 1948 in an effort to recover the remains of Sgt. Pritchard
proved negative., Efforts to associate subjeclt deceased with unknown recover—
ies interred in USMC and reported isolated burials also proved negative. There-
fore, nonrecoverable findings were submitted for Sgt Pritchard and approved by
this Office on 18 May 1949; however, the NCK were not advised.

3. On 3 September 1952 A3RS authorities accepted six (6) remains recove-
ered from FRIESACK (Soviet Zone) as possible American deceased from local au-
thorities . These remains were originally interred in a forest near FRIESACK
and were atrocity victims, according to local authorities. After cessation of
hostilities the remains were exhumed on order of a Soviet Officer and a total
of eight (8) remains were transferred to the Community Cemetery of FRIESACK
for buriall,

e Identification tags of four (L) of the above-mentioned deceased were
obtained from the police of FRIESACK. Names appearing on identification tags
mentioned are as follows:

1. EDWARD J. PROCTCR 36676950
2. JAMES E. CUGURTNEY 35089683
3. RALEIGH BOWLING 15339301
Le HAROLD P. BAKERMAN 3289150

5. Records indicate that the above-mentioned perscrnnel, in addition to
Sgt's Pritchard and Garrison, disappeared in the area of PEVERSDURF {(M-5L),
Germany, approximately 50 - 100 kilometers northwest of FRIESACK.

6. The six remains were designated Unknowns X-91lLl thru X-91L9, and iden-
tifications were established and approved as follows: X-91lLly - Pfc CORTEZ;
¥-9145 - Pfc BAKFRMAN; X-91L6 - Pfc COURTNEY; X-91L7 - Pfc BOWLING; X-91L9 -
Cpl PROCTOR.



-

Summary (cont'd) '
PRITCHARD, Willis C. Sgt. 38 297 394

Te According to the IDENTIFICATICN LABORATCRY REPCRT dated 29 October
1952, a tentative association was established for X-91L8 with Sgt Pritchard
throaugh favorable media other than dental comparison (the condition of the
teeth for X-91L8 indicated non-American). In view of the six (6) favorable
factors for subject case, it was recommended that additional dental data be
obtained from civilian sources to aid in the determination of whether the mandi-
bular teeth of X~91L8 are favorable or non-favorable for Sgt Pritchard.

8. A letter was dispatched to the widow of Sgt Pritchard on 1l January
1953 requesting civilian dental data. Reply dated 9 March 1953 from the widow
of subject deceased failed to contain any dental information; the family dentist
had no record of work performed for Sgt Pritchard and the widow did not have any
knowledge of any dental work being performed before he went into service.

9 In view of the foregoing, it may be reasonably determined that Unknown
X-9118 is nori-American, as efforts to prove otherwise have met with negative re-
sults,

CONCLUSICN ¢+

1, ©Since eight (8) remains were originally transferred from a nearby
forest by order of a Soviet Officer and buried in the Friesack Community Cemetery
and the fact that we accepted six (6) as possible American deceased (one of which
determined to be non—Amerlcan), 11t 1s believed that the other two {2) remains
left in the FRIESACK Cemetery may be those of Sgt PRITCHARD and Sgt John GARRISON,
12 010 655, section leader of the mortar squads.

RECOMNENDATION

That negotiations be made with the proper authorities, if considered feasible,
to accomplish the following:

(a) Return X-9118 to local authorities at FRIESACK as a foreign national,

(b) That grave side examination of the two remains left in the FRIESACK
Communi ty Cemetery'be accomplished to determine if subject remains are those of
Sgt's Pritchard & Garrison. That if the examination proves favorable, efforts be

made to obtain custody of subject deceased. /

Dorothy L«/Davis
Investigator - Unit #1

20 MAR 1953
CONCURRENCES :
{Vof/hmcu T adda,
Mary/Alice Clements Clarence C. Salser Jdohn L. Jacks, Jr.
Supervisor - Unit #1 Section Supervisor Major, QMC

Chief, Invest. Section
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HEADQUARTERS
7770 USAREUR QM MORTUARY SERVICE DETACHMENT
APO 757 US ARMY
MTS 293,9 GR 10 November 1952

SUBJECT: Report of Burial
Ttansmittal Letter #6424

THRU : Chief, Quartermaster Division, USAREUR
APO 103, US Army
ATTN: TField Service Branch

TO: The Quartermaster General
Washington 25, D. C,
ATTN: Memorial Division

l,  Forwarded herewith are six (6) Reports of Burisl, together with
assoclated case papers, pertaining to the following remains:

Unknown Noe Ceme texry Grave

X=-91L) Griesheim/Main Mausoleum
X-91L5 " " "
X-91h6 n n n
X-91h7 ] L] ft
X—9lh8 n " "
X-911l9 1" n 1"

2¢  Also, submitted herewith for your review are corrected Reports
of Burial, including confirmatory Board Findings for the following casualties
identified by this detachment:

C(RTEZ, Daniel Pfe 38 67h 356
BAKERMAN, Harold P Pfe 32 891 s)o
CQURTNEY, Jomes K. Pfe 35 089 683
BOWLING, Raleigh Pfc 15 339 301
FPROCT(R, Edward J. Cpl 36 676 950

Thesse reports represent cases previously designated Unknown X-91kl, X-91L5,
X-9146, X-91L47 and X-91L9 Griesheim/Main Mausoleum respectivelys




VTS 293.9 GR 10 November 1952
SUBJECT: Report of Burial

3¢ It is recommended that the above identifications be approved
by your Office and this detachment advised accordingly.

F(R THE COMMANDING CFFICER:

/s/t/ WALT(N MEYRICK
DA DIV
Graves Hegistration Branch
11 Incl
1-6 Rpts of Burial
w/allied pupers
7-11 Corr Rpts of Burial
w/Bd Fdgs



HEADQTARTERS
USAREUR QM MORTUARY SERVICE DETACRMENT, 7770TH ARMY UNIT
ARG 757, NEW YORX, N. Y.

MTS 293.9 OR | 7 November 1955

SUBJECT: Release of Remains

TOs The Quartermaster Qeneral
washington 25, D, C.

l. Forwarded herewith as a matter of record is signed raceipt for
partlal remains determined non-American, transferred to the German War
Graves Service.

2. These partial remsins had been held at U.3. Military Cenetery,
Nettuno, Italy, for several years, but only recently was the matter brought
to the attention of this headquarters with the request this unit take appro-
priate agtion for their disposition.

3. Alsoc the non-American remains designated Unknown X~9148 Griegheim/
Main Mausoleum were placed with the partial remains deseribed above. Be-
cause of the nature of recovery and unfeasibility of their retum to orig-
inal grave site, I-9143 was interred as part of the mgss burial of cemetery
sweepings from Nettuno without being classified as a separate cass. GCrave
150 Oriesheim/Main Mausoleum is now an open grave.

Incl 3. GIBBS
Receipt, dtd 1 Nov 55 Maj QuC
w/case papera Commanding

NAY
IILE

SRS .. HECURDS ANN A
S O DAIRT .(/‘{_.. eféa?h:
6: . . 5—

RN 125§Z%§ié§égﬁf"§;-. MV,
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DENTAL COMPARISON CHART

Size: Lerge, sveraze; aligrment - good.

No eviderce of hesled f{ractures snd/or
bene malformations.

UNKN OWN NAME
%0148, Griesheim/'ain, aus. PRITCHARD, Willis €. Sgt, 3% 207 304
R-8 R—8
R=7 R-7 ol
R—-6 R—6 ok
R-5 R-5
R—1i R4
R3 AT IHSIG k3
R-2 R-2
R-1 R-1 :
7T 777777777 7777777777 7777 77 7 7 777 7777 7777 777777777 7 T 7 7T 7T
L-1 L-21
L-2 =)
-3 L3
-4 L4
L5 ARY A CISSIG L5
L~ -6 ol
-7 -7
L8 -8
(/// /{///////{//////////////////////////77/r//// I irsssissiisriiiianininiii
R-16 | {decdaved ol R-16
f-15 _ * Roots only R-15
R-1l R-14
R—13 od R—-13
R-12 R—12
R-11 R—11 T
R-10 R—10
) R—9 : )
VI i iaiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
L L-9
L—10 [-10
L-11 L-11
{~12 1-12
~13 (13
L-14 X - 14
1~15 {decsved dist. surf.) oA ok L-15
L-16 ¥ L-16
ESTIMATED HEI!GHT HETGHT
5! 8%—" 6! oM
ESTIMATED WEIGHT WE IGHT
150-17" 1ke 177
ESTIMATED AGE AGE ITA: 23 Apr 1945
30~35 yrs 20 yrg 3 mo 19 da DOE: /. Jan 1915
HAIR Race: Choe: HAIR Face: Shoe:
REﬂgaﬁ found Write MNope foupd brown White o record
Teath: Sn - R15 - Qs - Goms Dentsl: From 70, dtd 2 eb : Juaid -g
’ %gé ?ob%gegre tge only'tggée o% " ek s ocelnsion -¢
R-15. R-16 & L-15 severely decayed. History of slizht deformitv of right 1little

firger.

sl
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. SR 370 @ voentirication oata @

1. REMAINS OF UNKNGWN 2. DATE OF REPORT
X-9148 2 October 1552

3, NAME DF CEMETERY 4. PLOT [5. ROW 6. GRAVE |7. DATE OF
| DISINTERMENT |REINTERMENT
| Griesheim/Main Mausoleum 150

: PHYS{CAL DESCRIPTION
B. ESTINATED XEXMTAGHE 9, ESTIMATED HEIGHT 10. COLOR OF HAIR Ll. RACE
30-35 5t -8 1/2m None found White

12.G1VE DESCRIPTION QF ANY OFFICIAL 'DENTIFICATION FOUND WITH REMAINS

Nona

Y3.GIVE DESCRIPTION OF TATTOOS OR SCARS DN BODY AND/DR SUCH (NFORMATION OBTAINED FROM OTHER SOURCES

None
14%. WAS BODY BURNED? TO WHAT EXTENT?
T2 oves £X3 wo
1%. WAS B{ODY MANGLED?Y TQ WHAT EXTENT?
T ves X2 wo Head wounds only. 3See attached skeletal chart.

16. DESCRIBE EVIDENCE OF HEALED FRACTURES AND BONE MALFORMATIONS

None ncted

17. L15T EVERY ITEM OF CLOTHING, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONAL EFFECTS FOUND, SHOWING THE TYPE, COLOR, SIZE, MARKINGS,
SERVICE, ETC. (If laundry marks ats indistinct such notation should be made and specimen forvarded through
channefs for examination when Ffacilities sare not available in the area)

REMNANTS COF: Sweater, wool OD
Trousers, wool 0D
Belt, web, waist w/officer type buckls
Jacket, field, M-41
Jacket, field, M-43

Technician 3 W. A. Neep

Anthropologist s Prof. E., Brditinger

l?[‘g ;ERSAR 47 louu PREVIOUS EDITION: OF THis GPO-0-4T - 154879 PAGE 1 OF 3

FORM ARE OBSOLETE
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TOOTH CHART Crave S52

\ L Sep s /952
4

| Date
j Last Nacae First Inital Grade Barial No.
Undy Qrganisation
Flace .of Dsalh Dare of Death L Cause of Death
Right Left
8 T 6 5 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 & 6 71 8
M A X / i “ A~ ]
T~ ||, |s [ ’ vl o

e SEEECORARE aen
= ROOQVTYVQEOCHDS

——a —d

"~ EDEBED©()0T VQOCIHR
Side Views 2K QQQQ -

A 1Roo?s ﬁL

o On{Z o X -2 )(

16 15 14 13 1211 10 ¢ 9 10 11 12 13 14 16 16

o

This dental chart is very important end should be filled in with great care. There are
32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the
middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either
side and classed as incisorg (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.
See reverge side for illustrations.
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Sfa.ae.s - RIS B mm '

L1y b m‘;\
fiormrmramF - Good, W

- AL ° _ 74 ;

Calowlos- Heao Signature of Oifwr or oliiar pervon who prepared Tooth che
‘ Na Fe= Jn47 “hoaFs area Ahe 4,,.?
| Prace o7 X/&. K76 anx Z75 Verfisld by . R.C . Officer
c a/ 7‘_&!'6‘ .rovere;/] d/t cc (
&> .y

€1 FoRM 1-22 (29 AUG. "«ﬁe "' /V’/V Al e RgBLE
- a. e S,
{OLD GRAVE aeetsranlou FoRN f?F man

AGL (3) 10-46-50M-6912 - 107
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YFADQUARTERS
7770 TAREUR QM IORTUIARY SERVICE DOTACHMEMT
APO 57 Us ARY

29 Detober 1952

A RPICICATION LABORATORY RIPORY

DV TOATION DIRUCTIVE 1 Defarred Search (Cases =5l /5245 ! 11126)
PROCI SING DIRECTIVE s 1532
ULAR HAME RECOVLEY CANES ¢ 366, 367, 363, 369, 370 # 371

1, Remains ruceived ae Search and Recovary Cases # 365 thru: 37) ware
recovored recently from the commial cwmetery at FRIGSACK (Me53/2=27), Ger-
narys The local authoritics state that thoss resains were atrocity viotims
and ware originally recovered in a forest nesr IRIECACK, Identifiostion tage
for four (L) of the decemead wore releascd by the local palice during the dise
interment, These I taps are ror fouwr (L) of seven (7) unrecovered cacualties
last, seon some 100 idlometers W of FITLEACK, Clothing found on and with
subject decoasad i{s of U7 infantry isme,

?¢ Tho fellowing tentative *X* minbers for Griosheim/iain ensolewm
have Yo ai:sioned pording apmroval of idemtifications by OQ'th

YR 366 1m now designated INENOYN X9 Crave U6
“fl 367 is now designated UHXNOYY Xe91LS Greve 147
“R 368 1ip now desiymated UNKNOVE X-91h5 Orave LB
SR 369 4s now designated UNENOSNH X017 Grave 119
“R 370 1 now desdpmated UNHOAN XY=l Orave 150
SR 371 1c now designated UNKRORN Y9149 Orave 151

3o Fhysical charecteristics of the above listed remains have hemm
vogpared with all available information as shomm on (A0 Forms 371 and
YD Formm T9 mith resultant individual arcoctations as follownt

AGE H: TOHT LI ORT VAL CHOE
X-91LL (Romina; 19-207ew 5' = [ 1/8" 1205000 ths T Trown TaeC
Pre Coitted  (fme JTR) 19 3/12 Yres  5' ~ o0 135 Ibs Mack -

This renains was recoived with the 4wrao courpletelyr litact and a
wool OD shirt found on the remaing which bore the ~arizing "( %E‘%".
This marking cocpuroes with the initial and last Zour (4) dip
serial mumter for Ple CORTELZ. “hoo size "7 ;[_2_ Ct, ahirt alge

“y_;&-i_g" and trouser size "waist 30 - fnsean 27" are all in
agreavant (or the heirht ard welent riven fop Ple 0771 0. Tocth

in this case favorable ‘or ric CUniidi, The siudl is partially
shatiered but testh and separate portions can be mliad with the
siull, The slull artieulatas th tho complete vertshral colwmm,




-~

The shoss Lhise C) were found on thaget and the Jeot amn

he articula lags,
X-7148 Enemm; Apprax 2L Trs  5' - 8 3/4® 20-150 Ibe It Trowm
Plo VAR (Mae 371) 22« 3/12 Ve 5t = 9 157 Ths "rom

Teoth with this remains compare oxcelliemtly with dental data foz
¥fo BAITRVAN, The simll articulates with the first cervical verw
tubre but thoe ab:genca of several succeeding vertshrae prevnts
actual articulation of the simll #ith ths remalna. Thi nasal bons
af this skull is hichly arched (high nose bricge).

b (m"’% 1 Irs 5 = Li" 300-120 The Yore found
Pfe C0UTY  (fme 37)) 19 irs 51w 3" 117 The

Thore is rno nandible precent with thie case btut the raxilla is in

agreaont with dental data for Pfe CHiHTE Y, Articulation of the

slull wi’h the remaine is not possible becauss a)1 byt four verte-
bras are misaing,

X~917 (Remaine) 21 - 23 Yrs 51 -~ BM 120=-10 1bs “rown
pfe mrfTHG  (Tme 371) 20 3/22 Yre 3! - ¢ 170 Ths Trown
Tecth with this case are favorable wich dental data Tar Pfo “07LING,

Articulation of tiw siall aith the receine is mot poscible hecause
2¢ the large nunber of miasing vertebras. .

X115 (:mum; 30 = 35 re St w 0 1/27 150170 Ths Ciomo Zound
sgb PUTTOMARD (Mme 371) 303/12 Trs 6t - 0P 177 e “rom

Touth with this case are in a very bad conditlon whlch Lo an indle
cation that this remains '@ non-Americen. Form 371, however, for
Ced FRITTCHARD indicates Lis toeth wore in Class I7 coniition as of

2 February 15hL. Tt soams doubbful that (gt FEITCH R could have
haun permittod to loave Ty testh unallended during Lo [oriad from
7 Pobmuary 19LL to the duate of doath (23 Apr LE). "n contrast to
the arparent discrepangy involving dental candltion thore are soveral
indications which favor a possible asgociation of thig remains with
St PUTCHARD as followst

(1) ‘overal itema of '/ Tnfantry c¢lothing were fourd wwith this
raaine,

(2) This rexmains wap recovered {ron a row of six (6) ismolated
¢raves containing five (5) U7 carualties,

(3) ALl six (6) of these couzltios dod Irom head munis.
(L) Age snd woirht estimates are lavaratle Sor vh U UUUTAMD,

(%) The height ectimate (5' - 8 1/2") based on :owr (L) bone
noasurmmants only appears to be too short lor tiv ~Tvan
hoight of Sgt PRITCVARD (6' « O®) but nust still be considerod
as boing within the accepted linita of variation in height
estination.
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(6) The last trace of the sevem unrocovered ca-ualtios following
action at Povostaprf was the finding of astesl helwts along
the shore of tha Elbe [Uver which belonged to CURTEZ, DAXORYAN,
POVIING, COURTMEY and PRTRCHARD. This indicates that this grnup
of five {5) wore togethar «hen captured and were »r-hobly killed

a8 @ £roup.

Circunstanges indicate those men were taken prisoner and were being
tranrported in the directimm of Perlin, Two site of recovery ab
FRESACK 1s on a rellrcad 1ime running directly to Herlin ond 1s
aprraximately 100 kilometers SE of P V. STOR?, Adlitional dental
data fram civilian sources would zid in the detirudnation of whether
the mandibular teeth in this case are favorshle or non-ammrable for
“gb DPHITCHAND,

X=7142 (Remins; 19 = 70 Yre 5' 7 3/8® 10«150 Ibs ‘Yone ‘ound
Cpl P iR (e 370) 20 7/].? Yre - 10% 175 b  Urom

Tocth with this cage unite with the skull and are very favorshls
-with dontal data for Opl FRCOTOR,  Artioulation ean not he made
hotwaon tho mandl and the renains as the Ffirst four (1)) corvical
vertobrae are missiny, The richt femur ad tibig are still intact,

e CAULE OF DIATHt Zach of these six (&) casualtics hov® evidenoe of
head woimds and no other evidence of inj Ty exoept in the cases of X017
(?scffm-:- ) with a bullet hole throurh the proximal sortion n"t‘rm 1284 braerus

~3148 (posaibly PHIT'HARD) with & chattered dictal tip of the rirht huserus
mzlch 1s In addition to head ini-rfos,

,2//?1("zﬁ?;;
, mreary
j*r') fausor, Tnstitule of Antlmopology
University of Frunkfurt
Frank urt/Main, Cermany
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HEADQUARTERS
7770 USAREUR QN MORTUARY SERVICE DETACHMENT
APO 757 US ARMY

9 September 1952
REPORT OF RECOVERY

On 3 September 1952, the undersigned ac six (6) boxes con-
taining remains recovered from PFRIESACK (H-S;z;z?), Germany as possibls
American deceased,

Ascording to local suthoritiss, these remains were originally interred
in forest near FHIESACK and were atroeity victims, After cessation of hos=
t1lities the remains were exhumed on order of a Soviet officer and reinterred
in commmity cemetery, FRIESACK,

Identification tags of four (L) of the above mentioned deceased were
relsased to our agent upon exinmation by the poliee of FRIESACK, Names
appearing on ildsntification tags mentionsd are as followss

1, EDWARD J. FROCTOR, 36676950
2. JAMES E, COURTNEY, 35089683

3. RALTSSH BOWLING, 15339301
ke HAROGID P. mmm, 3289190

Records indisats sbove mentioned persomnel disappeared in the srea
of PsIVESTORP (u-ﬂy*r-uo), Cermary sprrroximately SO kilomsters nortiwest
of place of interment

HUGO A. SCRAEFER
US DAC
Investigator
5 Ineles
1 = ID Tag (EDMARD J. FROCTOR
2 « ID Tag (JAMES L. COURTHEY
3 = ID TAg (RALIGGH BOWLING)
4 « ID Tag (HAROLD P, BAKERMAN)
5 = Dgnaged shliver pocket watch

Six (6) boxes cited in paragrsph 1 above have been assigned SR # 366, 367,
368, 369, 370, 37,
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Grvcr B REPORT OF BURIAL 12 Sep 52

(Revired ] Sept. 1545) o TM 10-630 AND AR 30-1815 Do
UNKNOWN X-9148
T “[‘.aﬂ&'i‘ Nﬂ“"ﬂ Fir&t V o lniu‘af” o ]".ank e ' ’ .\.lrlml ND.
UNK o . UNK
Uait Organization
VI UNK ... Head wounds

ace of Death ' TDate of Death Cause of Death

12 Sep 52 Griesheim/Wain Mausolewm . Frankfurt/Main, Germany |
and Date of Hurial Name of Cemetery Name or Coordinates of Location !
" Grave Number ilow Number Plot Numher Twpe of Marker

D;spnsil;on of Identalicalion Tagl : Buried with bod_y Yes [m] NOB Attached to Marker Yes @3 No
If No Identification Tags

How were remains idenuified ?

What means of identification were buried with the body 7

To determine Right or Left use Deceased’s Right and Left.
Wheo is buried on :

Deceased’s Right : T e T Sedal No. T T Rank

Deceased's Left : T Rame T

i

If print ot identification tag is vt aflixed Hil in bellow :

Emcrgency Addressee

Name

.. Adér;;&. e

Religion . .
List valy Personal Effects Found on Body and disposition of same:

Recovered as SR 370 from the communal
cemetery (Grave #5) at FRIESACK (N=53/Z-27)
Germany.

Reported as originally recovered {rom a

nearby forsst following the cessation of hos-~
tilities by a Soviet officer and a French 7
POW doctor who transferred a total of ebghtbee of Officer Gcdip
(8) remains tc the communal cemetery. i




QUGHT 293 ~

GRS Furopsan ., v 3o lla § LAy Y sty
Department of the Army, UQUWG, Washington 25, D, C., 13 January 1953

THRU 2 Comusnder-in-Chief, United States Army, Furcpe, ~F. L03,
c/o Postmaster, New York, New fark

TCs Commanding Officer, 7770 USARFEUR 4 Mortuary Ser¥ice
Detachment, APG 757, ¢/oc Poatmaster, New York, New Yoark

les Reference is made to paragrapp 2, basi¢ comaunication, and to
Fleld Board Mind ngs for Pfc Bowling and i'fe Courtney.

2, Review of identifying data submitted with subject liel! Boerd
rindings by this (ffice reveals that the physical characteristica re-
corded Bor the remaine and that for subject deceased cumpare favorably;
howdver, the dental pattern for X-91hd is more comparable to like d:ta
for Pfe Bowling and seme far ¥-91L7 and Pfc Courtney.

3, In view of the abova, it is requested that subject remains be
re~examined tu verify proper sagregation.

e Subject cases will remain in suspenss pending campletion of
action by your detachment.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER (ENERAL:

11 Incl w/d Je C, MacPFARLAND
Lt Col QI
Memordial Tdvision

2 AL




